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Installation and operation manual

1 FC66002766
FWECK

Kit installation on board

The LCD controller can be installed directly (on both 

provided, which contains:

 Remote air temperature sensor (cable length 1.5 m)

 

 Support for installation on the indoor unit

 Frame

 Sensor holder trap and clamp

Before to install the controller remove the 
transparent coatingon the display with care; 
the removal can produce the presence of dark 
spots on the display that will disappear after a 
few seconds.

INSTALLATION ON THE SUPPORT AND FAN COIL 

UNIT

1. 
take off the fan coil unit cabinet. (Fig. 1)

2. Open the controller after removing the screw of the 
cover; pass the cables through the rear slot and wire 
them to the connectors as indicated in the diagram. 
Plug in the connectors and close the controller again 
(Fig. 2).

3. Remove the precut plastic tabs from one of the 
two windows so as to match up with the slot on 
the rear of the controller which will be used for the 
electrical wiring of the support (Fig. 3) (one or the 
other window of the support depending on whether 
the controller will be mounted on the left or right side 
of the fan coil unit).(Fig. 3) A=Support B=Blank tabs

4. Pass the cables through the slot in the support and 
fasten the support and controller together using 
the two screws provided. (Fig. 4 Controller support 
fastening shows how the controller and support 
should be assembled if the controller is installed 
on the right side of the fan coil unit: if the controller 
is installed on the left side of the fan coil unit, the 
support will have to be turned by 180°).

5. Make the electrical connections according to the 
diagrams provided in controller manual (remove 
valve and heater cables where these devices are 
not present).

6. Once the electrical connections have been made, 
before completing installation of the controller it 

is recommended to carry out the self-diagnosis 
procedure to check whether all outputs are 
functioning correctly (fan at the different speeds and 
valves where present): refer to the relevant section 
in controller manual.

7. Fit the controller-support assembly to the fan coil 
unit using the bayonet couplings (Fig. 5)

8. Warning: position the air temperature sensor (black) 
and water sensor (white) following the directions 
provided, for water sensor, in temperature sensor 
kit manual

9. Set the cabinet back on top of the fan coil unit, 

covering frame in place as shown in Fig. 6 Mounting 
the frame on Estro

TEMPERATURE SENSOR INSTALLATION

The temperature sensor is included in the installation kit 
and is necessary only for the installation of the controller 
on the unit.

To prevent disturbance and consequent 
malfunctions, make sure that the sensor cables 
are NOT situated in proximity to power lines 

In case of prolongations use shielded cable 
only; the shielding should be connected to the 
ground on the lcd control side only.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION (FIG 7-8-9):

Fig. 7 Fan coil unit without mount

Fig. 8 Fan coil unit with mount

Fig. 9 FWL fan coil unit with front intake

 Use the adhesive sensor holder provided

FWECK Kit installation on board Installation and
operation manual
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Die LCD-Steuerung kann (auf beiden Seiten) an den 

ist der Einbausatz mit folgenden Komponenten zu 
verwenden:

 Getrennte Luftsonde (Kabellänge 1.5 m)

 LCD-Rahmen (an der Klappe auszuwechseln)

 Träger für die Montage am Terminal

 Rahmen

 Messbuchse und Schelle

vom Display abziehen; nach Abziehen der 
Folie können dunkle Ränder auf dem Display 
erscheinen, die nach einigen Sekunden 
verschwinden und kein Zeichen für einen 
Defekt der Steuerung sind.

MONTAGE AM TRÄGER UND AM 

GEBLÄSEKONVEKTOR

1. Nach Aufdrehen der vier von den Klappen 

Gebläsekonvektors abmontieren (Abb. 1).

2. 
Steuerung öffnen; die Kabel durch den Schlitz auf 
der Rückseite führen und laut Plan an den Steckern 
verkabeln (Abb.2). Die Stecker einsetzen und die 
Steuerung wieder schließen.

3. Die vorgestanzten Plastikzungen von einem 
der beiden Fenster an dem für die elektrische 

Rückseite der Steuerung entfernen (Abb. 3) (welches 
Fenster des Trägers, hängt davon ab, ob man die 
Steuerung rechts oder links am Gebläsekonvektor 
anbringen will). (Abb. 3) A=Träger B=vorgestanzte 
Zungen

4. Die Kabel durch das Langloch des Trägers 
führen und Träger und Steuerung mit den beiden 
mitgelieferten Schrauben miteinander verbinden. 
(In der Abbildung 4 ist der Zusammenbau der 
Steuerung und der Halterung bei der Montage rechts 
am Gebläsekonvektor gezeigt: Wird die Steuerung 
links vom Gebläsekonvektor montiert, muss die 
Halterung um 180° zum Bild gedreht werden).

5. Die Elektroanschlüsse am Terminal nach den 
Schaltplänen im Prüfhandbuch herstellen 

nicht vorhanden sind).

6. Wenn die Elektroanschlüsse hergestellt sind, 

der Steuerung die Selbstdiagnoseprozedur 
auszuführen, um das Funktionieren aller Ausgänge 

den entsprechenden Paragrafen im Prüfhandbuch.

7. Die Gruppe Steuerung-Halterung mit den 
Bajonettverschlüssen am Gebläsekonvektor 
montieren (Abb.5).

8. Achtung: die Luftsonde (schwarz) und die 
Wassersonde (weiß) nach den Hinweisen in den 
entsprechenden Paragrafen dieses Handbuchs, für 
die Wassersonde in der Installationsanleitung der 
Temperatursonde, positionieren.

9. 
anschrauben, dann die Abdeckung wie in Abb.6 
gezeigt einsetzen und einrasten.

INSTALLATION TEMPERATURSONDE

Sie ist nur bei Installation der Steuerung am Gerät 
notwendig und als Zubehör im entsprechenden 
Installationssatz enthalten.

Um Störungen und daraus folgende 
Unregelmäßigkeiten beim Betrieb zu 
vermeiden, dürfen sich die Sondenkabel 
NICHT in der Nähe von Leistungskabeln (230 

Abschirmkabel verwenden, die nur auf der 
Steuerungsseite zu erden sind.

MONTAGEANLEITUNG (ABB. 7-8-9):

Abb. 7 Gebläsekonvektor ohne Sockel

Abb. 8 Gebläsekonvektor mit Sockel

Abb. 9 Gebläsekonvektor FWL mit vorderseitiger 
Ansaugung

 Den mitgelieferten Aufklebe-Sondenhalter aus Plastik 
benutzen.

FWECK
Einbausatz für Installation an der 

Maschine
Installations- und

Bedienungsanleitung



Manuel d’installation et d’utilisation
1 FC66002766

FWECK
Kit d’installation sur l’appareil

Le contrôleur LCD peut être monté sur les unités (à 

prévu à cet effet qui comprend:

 Sonde air à distance (longueur câble 1,5 m)

 Cadre LCD (à remplacer au volet)

 Support de montage sur l’unité terminale

 Cadre

 Regard porte-sonde et collier

Avant l’installation éliminer soigneusement 
la pellicule de protection du moniteur. Des 
auréoles sombres pourraient apparaître sur le 
moniteur, qui disparaîtront au bout de quelques 
secondes. Elles n’indiquent pas la présence de 
défauts.

MONTAGE SUR LE SUPPORT ET SUR LE VENTILO-

CONVECTEUR

1. 1. Démonter l’habillage du ventilo-convecteur, après 
avoir dévissé à cet effet les quatre vis masquées par 
les volets (Fig. 1).

2. 2. Ôter la vis de fermeture, ouvrir le contrôleur, faire 
passer les câbles par l’ouverture présente sur le 
panneau arrière, les brancher aux connecteurs ( 
Fig. 2) suivant le schéma. Introduire les connecteurs 
et refermer le contrôleur.

3. 3. Éliminer les languettes en plastique prédécoupées 
sur une des deux fenêtres, à proximité de l’ouverture 
prévue sur le côté arrière du contrôleur, qui est utilisé 
pour le branchement électrique du support (Fig. 3) 
(l’une ou l’autre des fenêtres du support selon que le 
support doit être monté sur le côté gauche ou sur le 
côté droit du ventilo-convecteur). (Fig. 3) A=Support 
B=languettes prédécoupées

4. 4. Introduire les câbles dans l’ouverture du 
support. Assembler le contrôleur et le support à 
l’aide des deux vis fournies à cet effet. (La Fig. 4 
montre l’assemblage commande-support en cas 
de montage de la commande sur le côté droit du 
ventilo-convecteur: en cas de montage sur le côté 
gauche du ventilo-convecteur, il est nécessaire de 
faire pivoter le support de 180° par rapport à la 

5. 5. Effectuer les branchements électriques sur 

sur le manuel du contrôleur (éliminer les câbles de 
branchements de la vanne et de la résistance là où 

ces dispositifs ne sont pas prévus).

6. 6. Lorsque les branchements électriques sont 
complétés et avant de terminer l’installation du 
contrôleur, il est recommandé de lancer une 

fonctionnement correct de toutes les sorties 
(ventilateur aux différentes vitesses, vannes si 
elles sont prévues) Faire référence au chapitre 
correspondant dans le manuel du contrôleur.

7. 7. Procéder ensuite au montage du groupe 
commande-support sur le ventilo-convecteur en 

8. 8. Attention: procéder au positionnement des 
sondes air (couleur noire) et eau (couleur blanche) 

d’installation de la sonde de température, au 
chapitre “sonde à eau”.

9. 
vis prévues à cet effet puis mettre en place le cadre 
de couverture en l’encastrant comme indiqué à la 
Fig. 6

INSTALLATION SONDE DE TEMPÉRATURE

La sonde de température n’est prévue que pour 
l’installation du contrôleur sur l’appareil et est présente 
dans le kit d’installation.

Pour éviter des perturbations et des 
dysfonctionnements, les câbles des sondes NE 
doivent JAMAIS se trouver près des câbles de 

Dans le cas d’éventuelles prolongations 
utiliser un câble blindé à brancher à la terre 
uniquement du côté du contrôleur.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE (FIG. 7-8-9):

 Utiliser le porte-sonde adhésif en plastique fourni à 
cet effet.

FWECK Kit d’installation sur l’appareil
Manuel d’installation

et d’utilisation
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El mando LCD puede ser montado (por ambos lados) en 

kit mando que incluye:

 Sonda aire a distancia (longitud cable 1,5 m)

 Marco LCD (a sustituir a la portezuela)

 Soporte para el montaje en el terminal

 Marco

 Elemento portasonda y abrazadera

Antes de efectuar la instalación se deberá 
quitar con mucho cuidado la película protectora 
del display; esta operación puede provocar la 
aparición de aureolas oscuras en el display que 
desaparecen después de algunos segundos y 

MONTAJE EN EL SOPORTE Y EN EL 

VENTILOCONVECTOR

1. Desmontar el mueble del ventiloconvector, 
desenroscando previamente los cuatro tornillos 
ocultos por las portezuelas (Fig. 1).

2. Abrir el mando después de haber quitado el tornillo 
de cierre; pasar los hilos conductores a través de 
la ranura de la parte trasera y cablearlos en los 
conectores según el esquema (Fig. 2). Enchufar los 
conectores y cerrar nuevamente el mando.

3. Eliminar las lengüetas de plástico precortadas de 
una de las dos ventanas, en correspondencia con 
la ranura de la parte trasera del mando que se ha 
usado para el cableado eléctrico del soporte (Fig. 
3) (una u otra ventana del soporte según se desee 
montar el mando a la derecha o a la izquierda del 
ventiloconvector). (Fig. 3) A=Soporte B=lengüetas 
precortadas

4. Pasar los cables a través del ojal del soporte y 

dos tornillos suministrados adjuntos. (En Figura 
4 se ilustra el ensamblaje entre mando y soporte 
en el caso de mando situado a la derecha del 
ventiloconvector: en caso de que el mando esté 
situado a la izquierda del ventiloconvector, el 
soporte deberá ser girado en 180° con respecto a la 
posición representada en el dibujo).

5. Efectuar las conexiones eléctricas en el terminal 
según los esquemas presentes en el manual del 
control (eliminar los cables de conexión previstos 
para válvula y resistencia en caso de que estos 

dispositivos no estén presentes).

6. Una vez efectuados los enlaces eléctricos, antes 
de concluir la instalación del mando es conveniente 
aplicar el procedimiento de autodiagnóstico para 

(ventilador a las diferentes velocidades, válvulas si 
están presentes): véase el respectivo apartado en el 
manual del control.

7. Proceder con el montaje de la unidad mando-
soporte en el ventiloconvector utilizando las 
conexiones de bayoneta (Fig. 5).

8. Atención. Posicionar las sondas para aire (color 
negro) y agua (color blanco) aplicando las 
instrucciones indicadas, para la sonda de agua, en 
el manual de instalación de la sonda de temperatura.

9. 
cuatro tornillos y a continuación aplicar el marco de 

de la manera ilustrada en la Fig. 6.

INSTALACIÓN DE LA SONDA DE TEMPERATURA

Necesaria sólo para instalar el mando en la máquina, se 
trata de un accesorio incluido en el correspondiente kit 
de instalación.

anomalías de funcionamiento, los cables de las 
sondas NO deben encontrarse en proximidad 

En caso de efectuar alargamientos deberá 
utilizarse únicamente cable apantallado que se 
conectará a tierra sólo por el lado del mando.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EFECTUAR EL MONTAJE 

(FIG. 7-8-9):

 Utilizar el portasonda adhesivo de plástico 
suministrado adjunto.

FWECK Kit para instalación en la máquina
Manual de instalación

y de uso
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FWECK

Kit installazione a bordo

Il comando LCD può essere montato a bordo (su 

l'apposito kit comando completo di:

 Sonda aria a distanza (lunghezza cavo 1.5 m)

 Cornice LCD (da sostituire allo sportellino)

 Supporto per il montaggio sul terminale

 Cornice

 Pozzetto porta sonda e fascetta

Prima dell’installazione rimuovere, con cautela, 
la pellicola protettiva del display; la rimozione 
della pellicola può provocare la comparsa di 
aloni scuri sul display che scompaiono dopo 
alcuni secondi e non sono indice di difettosità 
del comando.

MONTAGGIO SUL SUPPORTO E SUL 

VENTILCONVETTORE

1. Smontare il mobile del ventilconvettore dopo aver 
svitato le quattro viti nascoste dagli sportelli (Fig. 1).

2. Aprire il comando dopo aver tolto la vite di chiusura; 
passare i cavi attraverso la feritoia del posteriore 
e cablarli (Fig. 2) sui connettori secondo schema. 
Inserire i connettori e richiudere il comando.

3. Eliminare le linguette di plastica pretranciate da una 

lato posteriore del comando usata per il cablaggio 

del supporto a seconda che si voglia montare il 
comando a destra o a sinistra del ventilconvettore). 
(Fig. 3) A=Supporto B=linguette pretanciate

4. 
ssare supporto e comando tra loro utilizzando le due 
viti a corredo. (In Fig. 4 è mostrato l'assemblaggio 
tra comando e supporto nel caso di comando a 
destra del ventilconvettore: nel caso di comando 
a sinistra del ventilconvettore, il supporto dovrà 
essere ruotato di 180° rispetto al disegno).

5. Eseguire i collegamenti elettrici sul terminale, 
secondo gli schemi riportati nel manuale del 
controllo (eliminare eventuali cavi di collegamento 
per valvola e resistenza dove tali dispositivi non 
siano presente).

6. A collegamenti elettrici completati, prima di 
concludere l'installazione del comando è 
consigliabile eseguire la procedura di autodiagnosi 

(ventilatore alle diverse velocità, valvole se 
presenti). Riferirsi al paragrafo relativo nel manuale 
di controllo.

7. Procedere con il montaggio del gruppo comando-
supporto sul ventilconvettore utilizzando gli attacchi 
a baionetta (Fig. 5).

8. Attenzione: procedere al posizionamento delle 
sonde per l'aria (di colore nero) ed acqua (di colore 
bianco) seguendo le indicazioni riportate, per la 
sonda acqua, nel manuale di installazione della 
sonda di temperatura.

9. 
quindi applicare la cornice di copertura inserendola 

INSTALLAZIONE SONDA DI TEMPERATURA

Necessaria solo per installazione del comando a bordo, 
è un accessorio presente nel relativo kit di installazione.

anomalie di funzionamento, i cavi delle sonde 
NON devono trovarsi in prossimità di cavi di 

Nel caso poi di eventuali prolungamenti 
utilizzare solo cavo schermato da collegare a 
terra solo dal lato del comando.

ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO (FIG 7-8-9):

 Utilizzare il portasonda adesivo in plastica fornito in 
dotazione.

FWECK Kit installazione a bordo
Manuale d’installazione

e d’uso
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O comando LCD pode ser montado (em ambos os 

kit comando, composto por:

 Sonda de ar à distância (comprimento do cabo 1.5 m)

 Moldura LCD (a trocar à portinhola)

 Suporte para montagem no terminal

 Moldura

 

Antes de instalar remova, com cuidado, a 
película protetora do monitor; ao remover a 
película podem aparecer algumas manchas no 
monitor, que desaparecem alguns segundos 

comando.

MONTAGEM NO SUPORTE E NO 

VENTILOCONVECTOR

1. Desmonte o móvel do ventiloconvector depois de 
ter desparafusado os quatro parafusos escondidos 
(Fig. 1) das portinholas.

2. Abra o comando depois de ter tirado o parafuso de 
fecho; passe os cabos pelo furo de trás e ligue os 
cabos do conector de acordo com o esquema (Fig. 
2). Insira os conectores e feche o comando.

3. Elimine as lingüetas pré-cortadas de plástico de 
uma das duas janelas, correspondente ao orifício 
do lado posterior do comando usada para a ligação 
do cabo eléctrico do suporte (Fig. 3) (uma ou outra 
janela do suporte, de acordo com o lado que se 
deseja montar o comando: à direita ou à esquerda 
do ventiloconvector). (Fig. 3) A=Suporte B=lingüetas 
pré-cortadas

4. 
e comando entre si, a usar os dois parafusos 
fornecidos. (Na Figura 4 é mostrada a montagem 
entre comando e suporte, no caso de comando à 
direita do ventiloconvector: no caso de comando à 
esquerda do ventiloconvector, o suporte deverá ser 
rodado 180° em relação ao desenho).

5. Faça as ligações eléctricas no terminal de acordo 
com os esquemas indicados no manual do controlo 
(elimine eventuais cabos de ligação à válvula e à 
resistência, quando não houver esses dispositivos).

6. Com as ligações eléctricas prontas, antes de 
concluir a instalação do comando, recomenda-se 

car o funcionamento de todas as saídas (ventilador 
nas várias velocidades, válvulas, se presentes). 
Consulte o respectivo parágrafo no manual do 
controlo.

7. Faça a montagem do grupo comando-suporte no 
ventiloconvector, a usar os encaixes tipo baioneta 
(Fig. 5).

8. Atenção: posicione as sondas de ar (pretas) e água 
(brancas), seguindo as indicações apresentadas 
para a sonda de água no manual de instalação da 
sonda de temperatura.

9. 
parafusos e, então, aplique a moldura, a colocá-la e 
encaixá-la como indicado na Fig. 6.

INSTALAÇÃO DA SONDA DE TEMPERATURA

Necessária somente na instalação com comando no 
terminal, é um acesssório presente no respectivo kit de 
instalação.

Para evitar distúrbios e, consequentemente, 
falhas no funcionamento, os cabos das sondas 

Se forem necessárias extensões, use somente 
cabo blindado ligado à terra somente pelo lado 
do comando.

INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM (FIG. 7-8-9):

 Use o porta-sondas adesivo de plástico fornecido com 
o equipamento

FWECK Kit para instalación en la máquina
Manual de instalação

e de uso
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FWECK
Kit installatie op de machine

De LCD bediening kan (aan beide zijden) op de terminals 

maken van de complete bedieningsset:

 Luchtmeter op afstand (lengte kabel 1.5 m)

 LCD lijst (ter vervanging van het deurtje)

 Ondersteuning voor de montage op de terminal

 Lijst

Buis voor meter en klemring

NB: verwijder, voor de installatie, voorzichtig 

verwijdering hiervan kan voor de verschijning 
van donkere vlekken op het display zorgen. 
Deze vlekken verdwijnen na een aantal 
seconden en zijn geen teken voor een defect 
aan de bediening.

MONTAGE OP DE ONDERSTEUNING EN OP DE 

VENTILATIECONVECTOR

1. Demonteer het beweegbare deel van de terminal na 
de vier verborgen schroeven van de deurtjes (Afb 1) 
verwijderd te hebben.

2. Open de bediening na de afsluitschroeven verwijderd 
te hebben. Haal de kabels door de opening aan de 
achterkant en sluit ze aan (Afb 2) op de connectors 
zoals in het schema aangegeven staat. Breng de 
connectors aan en sluit de bediening weer af.

3. 
van de twee ramen ter hoogte van de opening op 
de achterkant van de bediening die gebruikt wordt 
voor de elektrische kabels van de ondersteuning 
(Afb 3) (het ene of het andere raam afhankelijk 
van het feit of u de bediening links of rechts van 
de ventilatieconvector wenst te installeren). (Afb 3) 

4. Haal de kabels door de gleuf van de ondersteuning 
en verbind de ondersteuning en de bediening met 
elkaar met behulp van de twee meegeleverde 
schroeven. (In Afb 4 staat de montage tussen 
de bediening en de ondersteuning aangegeven 
in het geval van een bediening rechts van 
de ventilatieconvector: in het geval van een 
bediening links van de ventilatieconvector, dient 
de ondersteuning met 180° ten opzichte van de 
tekening te worden gedraaid).

5. 
volgens de schema’s die in de controlehandleiding 

opgenomen zijn (verwijder de eventuele 
verbindingskabels voor de klep en de weerstand 
daar waar deze installaties niet aanwezig zijn).

6. Als de elektrische aansluitingen uitgevoerd 
zijn, alvorens de installatie van de bediening 
te beëindigen raden we u aan om de 
zelfdiagnoseprocedure uit te voeren om de 
functionering van alle uitgangen te controleren 
(ventilator op verschillende snelheden, kleppen, 
indien aanwezig): raadpleeg de desbetreffende 
paragraaf van de controlehandleiding.

7. Ga verder met de montage van de groep bediening-
ondersteuning op de terminal door gebruik te maken 
van de bajonetaansluitingen (Afb 5).

8. Let op: ga voort met het plaatsen van de luchtmeters 
(zwart gekleurd) en de watermeters (wit gekleurd) 
door, voor de watermeter, de aanwijzingen van 
de temperatuurmeter installatiehandleiding op te 
volgen.

9. Hermonteer het beweegbare deel met de vier 
schroeven en breng vervolgens de lijst van de 
afdekking aan door deze vast te klikken zoals in de 
Afb 6 aangegeven staat.

INSTALLATIE TEMPERATUURMETER

Alleen nodig voor de installatie van de bediening op de 
machine. Dit is een accessorie die in de desbetreffende 
installatieset inbegrepen is.

Met het doel om storingen en defecten 
als gevolg hiervan in de functionering te 
voorkomen mogen de kabels van de meters 
NIET in de nabijheid van de vermogenskabels 

In het geval van eventuele verlengingen maak 
alleen gebruik van afgeschermde kabels die 
alleen op de bedieningszijde geaard dienen te 
worden.

MONTAGEINSTRUCTIES (AFB 7-8-9):

 Gebruik de klevende plastic meterdrager die 
meegeleverd is.

FWECK Kit installatie op de machine
Handleiding voor gebruik

en onderhoud
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foltok megjelenését válthatja ki a display-en, 

rendellenességek elkerülése végett a szondák 
kábelei NE kerüljenek a teljesítménykábelek 

Esetleges hosszabbítások esetén csak 
árnyékolt kábelt használjon, amelyet csak a 

FWECK Gépfelületi beszerelési készlet
Mûködésbe helyezés

és karbantartás
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Kontrolna enota LCD se lahko namesti na napravo 

ustreznega kontrolnega kompleta, ki ga sestavljajo: 

 

 LCD okvir (za zamenjavo na okencu)

 

 Okvir

 Ohišje, kjer sta sonda in trak

folijo z zaslona; odstranitev folije lahko 

izginejo po nekaj sekundah, in niso pokazatelj 
nepravilnega delovanja kontrolne enote. 

1. Odstranite mobilni del ventilkonvektorja, pred tem 
izvijte štiri vijake, ki jih prekrivajo okenca (Sl. 1).

2. Odprite kontrolno enoto, ko ste odstranili vijak, ki 
jo zapira; kable napeljite skozi luknjo zadaj in jih 

3. 
enega od dveh oken, glede na odprtino na zadnjem 
delu kontrolne enote, skozi katero ste napeljali 

na levi ali desni strani ventilkonvektorja). (Sl. 3) A = 

4. Kable napeljite skozi luknjo na nosilcu ter nosilec in 

enote in nosilca v primeru kontrolne enote na desni 
strani ventikonvektorja: v primeru kontrolne enote 
na levi strani ventilkonvektorja morate nosilec 
zavrteti za 180° glede na risbo).

5. 

kontrolo (odstranite morebitne kable za ventile in 
grelni element, kjer te naprave niso prisotne). 

6. 

proceduro avtodiagnoze, ter preveriti delovanje 

7. 

8. 

temperaturne sonde. 

9. Ponovno namestite mobilni del ter ga pritrdite 
s štirimi vijaki, nato ga pokrijte z okvirjem za 

Sl. 6.

kontrolne enote. 

 

FWECK
in uporabo
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